the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.

   The  accompanying  consolidated  statement of operations  presented herein
contains  the  results of  operations  for CSI for the period  February 6, 2004,
through December 31, 2004

   Pro-forma  results of operations as if NeoMedia and CSI had combined as of
January 1, 2004 and 2003 are as follows:

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003
   --------------------------------------------   --------------------------------------------
   (A)   (A)
   PRO-FORMA   PRO-FORMA
   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA   CSI   ADJUST-   PRO-FORMA
   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED   NEOMEDIA   INT'L   MENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ------- ----------   ----------   ---------- ------- ---------   -----------

Total net sales   $1,700   791   (727)(A)   $1,764   $2,400   --- (A)   $3,054
Loss from operations   ($4,681) (1,746)   1,720 (A)   ($4,707)   ($4,854)   34   --- (A)   ($4,820)
Net loss   ($7,230) (2,639)   2,613 (A)   ($7,256)   ($5,382)   34   --- (A)   ($5,348)
Net loss per share-basic and
diluted   ($0.02)   ($0.02)   ($0.04)   (A)   ($0.04)
Weighted average number of
 common shares - basic and diluted 329,362,127   690,411 (B) 330,052,538   125,029,723   7,000,000 (B) 132,029,723

Pro-forma Adjustments
(A) - Adjustments are to reflect operations of CSI from February 6, 2004 through
   December 31, 2004,  which are included in NeoMedia's  operations  for year
   ended December 31, 2004.
(B) - To adjust weighted  average shares  outstanding as if the 7,000,000 shares
   issued as part of the purchase  price of CSI on February 6, 2004, had been
   issued on January 1, 2004 and 2003

   F-23

   BSD SOFTWARE, INC. ("BSD)

   On  December   21,  2004,   NeoMedia   Technologies,   Inc.   ("NeoMedia")
(OTCBB:NEOM)  and BSD Software Inc.  ("BSD")  (OTCBB:  BSDS) signed a definitive